



Head Office : Star House, C - 5, 'G' Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051
 Unaudited financial Results for the nine months ended 31st December, 2015

₹ in Lakhs

Sr. No.	Particulars	3 months ended	Previous 3 months ended	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year	Year to date		Previous Accounting Year Ended
		Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Audited
		31.12.2015	30.09.2015	31.12.2014	31.12.2015	31.12.2014	31.03.2015
1	Interest earned (a)+(b)+(c)+(d)	1,003,968	1,053,987	1,086,776	3,129,515	3,226,508	4,342,991
	(a) Interest/ discount on advances/bills	718,096	783,033	801,320	2,303,561	2,364,360	3,167,816
	(b) Income on Investments	236,968	215,777	235,498	683,236	702,449	939,991
	(c) Interest on balances with RBI and other inter bank funds	40,736	42,886	30,221	119,237	99,759	141,249
	(d) Others	8,168	9,191	6,237	23,481	22,444	49,340
2	Other Income	104,727	80,910	121,469	276,895	348,551	467,866
3	TOTAL INCOME (1 + 2)	1,108,695	1,131,797	1,194,745	3,406,410	3,537,563	4,766,261
4	Interest expended	733,164	752,013	808,760	2,275,769	2,376,771	3,208,625
5	Operating expenses (i)+(ii)	234,634	233,958	199,447	673,498	554,670	808,859
	(i) Employees cost	130,523	127,821	128,819	370,281	349,553	498,582
	(ii) Other operating expenses (All items exceeding 10% of the total expenditure excluding interest expenditure may be shown separately)	104,111	106,137	70,628	303,217	205,117	310,277
6	TOTAL EXPENDITURE (4)+(5) (excluding Provisions and Contingencies)	967,798	985,971	1,008,207	2,949,267	2,931,441	4,017,484
7	OPERATING PROFIT (3-6) (Profit before Provisions and Contingencies)	140,897	145,826	186,538	457,143	606,122	748,777
8	Provisions (other than tax) and Contingencies	360,392	323,739	158,072	835,604	343,723	569,272
9	Exceptional items						
10	Profit (+)/Loss (-) from Ordinary Activities before tax (7-8-9)	(219,495)	(177,913)	28,466	(378,461)	262,399	179,505
11	Tax expense	(68,937)	(65,289)	11,128	(128,249)	85,893	8,613
12	Net Profit(+)/Loss(-) from Ordinary Activities after tax(10-11)	(150,558)	(112,624)	17,338	(250,212)	176,506	170,892
13	Extraordinary items (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-
14	Net Profit(+)/Loss(-) for the period (12-13)	(150,558)	(112,624)	17,338	(250,212)	176,506	170,892
15	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value ₹10/-)	79,191	79,191	64,300	79,191	64,300	66,565
16	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves						2,582,828
17	Analytical Ratios						
	(i) Percentage of shares held by Government of India	70.13%	70.13%	66.70%	70.13%	66.70%	64.43%
	(iia) Capital Adequacy Ratio (Basel II)	12.06%	11.95%	11.21%	12.06%	11.21%	11.42%
	(iib) Capital Adequacy Ratio (Basel III)	11.28%	11.21%	10.68%	11.28%	10.68%	10.73%
	(iii) Earnings per Share (EPS)						
	a) Basic and diluted EPS before Extraordinary items (net of tax expense) for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (Not to be annualised) (₹)	-19.01	-16.90	2.70	-35.35	27.48	26.57
	a) Basic and diluted EPS before Extraordinary items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (Not to be annualised) (₹)	-19.01	-16.90	2.70	-35.35	27.48	26.57
	(iv) (a) Amount of gross non-performing assets	3,651,914	2,989,367	1,669,366	3,651,914	1,669,366	2,219,324
	(b) Amount of net non-performing assets	1,997,860	1,646,648	1,006,130	1,997,860	1,006,130	1,351,757
	(c) Percentage of gross NPAs	9.18%	7.55%	4.07%	9.18%	4.07%	5.39%
	(d) Percentage of net NPAs	5.25%	4.31%	2.50%	5.25%	2.50%	3.36%
	(v) Return on Assets (Annualised)	-0.93%	-0.71%	0.11%	-0.52%	0.37%	0.27%

Segment Information
Part A: Business Segments

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	3 months ended	Previous 3 months ended	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year	Year to date		Previous Accounting Year Ended
	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Reviewed	Audited
	31.12.2015	30.09.2015	31.12.2014	31.12.2015	31.12.2014	31.03.2015
1 Segment Revenue						
a) Treasury Operations	330,974	287,979	327,334	922,588	965,733	1,292,195
b) Wholesale Banking Operations	453,718	487,841	552,698	1,507,102	1,665,691	2,193,490
c) Retail Banking Operations	351,653	380,404	318,399	1,053,425	911,991	1,278,901
d) Unallocated	(23,811)	(20,981)	482	(65,673)	2,358	14,050
T o t a l	1,112,534	1,135,243	1,198,913	3,417,442	3,545,773	4,778,636
Less : Inter Segment Revenue	3,835	3,446	4,167	11,031	8,210	12,375
Income from Operations	1,108,699	1,131,797	1,194,746	3,406,411	3,537,563	4,766,261
2 Segment Results- Profit (+)/ Loss (-) before tax						
a) Treasury Operations	71,593	8,255	37,325	107,467	133,092	150,996
b) Wholesale Banking Operations	-221,283	(160,712)	1,639	(377,129)	129,815	75,007
c) Retail Banking Operations	-31,338	10,727	2,768	1,862	27,397	13,179
d) Unallocated	-38,468	(36,183)	(13,266)	(110,661)	(27,905)	(59,677)
T o t a l	-219,496	(177,913)	28,466	(378,461)	262,399	179,505
Less : i) Other Un-allocable expenditure						
ii) Un-allocable income						
Total Profit Before Tax	-219,496	(177,913)	28,466	(378,461)	262,399	179,505
3 Capital Employed						
(Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)						
a) Treasury Operations	825,243	899,492	882,083	825,243	882,083	735,312
b) Wholesale Banking Operations	1,214,086	1,292,847	1,425,231	1,214,086	1,425,231	1,279,135
c) Retail Banking Operations	384,358	436,338	479,469	384,358	479,469	369,185
c) Unallocated	736,286	685,053	369,628	736,286	369,628	761,041
T o t a l	3,159,973	3,313,730	3,156,411	3,159,973	3,156,411	3,144,673

Note: There are no significant Other Banking Operations carried on by the Bank.

Allocations of costs:

- a) Expenses directly attributable to particular segment are allocated to the relative segment.
b) Expenses not directly attributable to specific segment are allocated in proportion to number of employees/business managed.

Summarised Unaudited Balance Sheet ₹ in Lakhs

Particulars	As at	
	Reviewed	Reviewed
	31.12.2015	31.12.2014
CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES		
Capital	79,265	64,300
Reserves and Surplus	3,080,707	3,092,111
Deposits	52,877,186	53,021,340
Borrowings	3,887,825	3,728,365
Other Liabilities and provisions	1,549,310	1,589,976
TOTAL	61,474,293	61,496,092
ASSETS		
Cash and balances with Reserve Bank of India	2,392,967	2,034,455
Balances with bank and money at call and short notice	6,014,181	4,886,860
Investments	12,256,142	12,509,181
Advances	38,074,621	40,263,580
Fixed Assets	586,570	583,953
Other Assets	2,149,812	1,218,063
TOTAL	61,474,293	61,496,092

Notes on Accounts forming part of Un-audited Financial Results for the Quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2015:

1. The financial results for the quarter ended 31st December, 2015 (quarter)/nine months ended 31st December, 2015 (period) have been arrived at on the basis of the same accounting policies as those followed in the preceding financial year ended 31st March, 2015, except changes detailed in point (5) below.
2. The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of Board and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 11th February, 2016. The same have been subjected to Review by the Statutory Central Auditors of the Bank, in line with the guidelines issued by Reserve Bank of India and as per the requirement of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
3. The financial results for the quarter/period ended 31st December, 2015 have been arrived at after considering extant guidelines of Reserve Bank of India (RBI) on prudential norms for Income Recognition and Asset Classification and Provisioning and providing for other usual and necessary provisions including employee benefits.
4. During the quarter, as a part of Asset Quality Review (AQR) conducted by RBI, the Bank has been directed to reclassify/ make additional provisions in respect of certain advance accounts over two quarters ending on 31-12-2015 and 31-03-2016. The Bank has accordingly implemented the RBI direction in the manner agreed by RBI.
5. During the quarter, the Bank has changed its accounting policy of provisioning in respect of NPAs classified as Doubtful (Secured Portion)-one year to three years, from 60% (accelerated provision) to 40% (minimum provision). Had the earlier accounting policy been followed, the provision for NPAs for the quarter/period would have been higher by ₹ 1789.59 Crores with consequential increase in Net Loss for the quarter/period by ₹ 1170.25 Crores.
6. Pursuant to Reserve Bank of India Letter No. DBS:CO:SSM:(BOI)14657:13.37.001:2014-15 dated 20th May 2015, the Bank had deferred provision of ₹ 709.31 Crores in respect of certain NPAs and loss of ₹ 403.21 Crores on sale of certain NPAs to be amortized over a period of 3 quarters commencing from June 2015. Accordingly, during the period ₹ 709.31 Crores including ₹ 236.44 Crores for the quarter has been amortised towards such NPAs and ₹ 403.21 Crores including ₹ 134.41 Crores for the quarter has been recognised as loss on sale of such NPAs.
7. Pursuant to Reserve Bank of India Letter No. DBR:BP:17252:21.04.048:2014-15 dated 13th May, 2015, the bank has been allowed to amortize the shortfall arising out of sale of financial assets to ARCs, sold from 26th February, 2014 over a period of 8 quarters from the quarter in which the asset was sold. Consequently, the bank has amortised ₹ 277.49 Crores during the period including ₹ 106.95 Crores during the quarter and the balance of ₹ 299.25 Crores is being carried forward to be charged to Profit & Loss Account of future periods.
8. Pursuant to RBI Circular No. DBR.No.BP.BC.27/21.04.048/2015-16 dated 2nd July, 2015, the Bank has changed the discount rate to re-compute the diminution in the fair value of restructured advances on Net Present Value basis and has recomputed such diminution as on 30th June, 2015 and consequently the Bank, as a one-time measure to implement the circular, had written back provision of ₹ 442.67 Crores during the period including ₹ Nil for the quarter. Such re-computation is generally being carried out annually.

9. During the period, the Bank infused equity capital of ₹ 6.78 Crores in BOI AXA Investment Managers Pvt. Ltd., a subsidiary of the Bank.
10. During the quarter, the Bank has sold certain securities held under “Held to Maturity (HTM)” in accordance with regulatory guidelines prescribed by RBI, which has resulted into profit of ₹ 225.09 Crores. The resultant transfer to Capital Reserve shall be carried out at the end of the financial year.
11. The Bank has outstanding deferred tax assets of ₹834.29 Crores including ₹772.47 Crores recognised during the period. The Bank believes that it would have sufficient future taxable income against which such deferred tax assets can be realised.
12. In terms of RBI Circular DBR.BP.BC.No.31/21.04.018/2015-16 dated July 16, 2015, the Bank has included deposits placed with NABARD/SIDBI and NHB, on account of shortfall in lending to priority sector, under ‘Other Assets’. Earlier these were included under ‘Balance with Banks & Money at Call & Short Notice’. Interest income on these deposits has been included under ‘Interest Earned-Others’. Earlier such interest income was included under ‘Interest Earned - Interest on Balances with Reserve Bank of India & Other Inter Bank Funds’.
13. On 30th September 2015, the Bank has allotted 12,70,04,655 Equity shares of ₹10/- each at a premium of ₹ 183.30 per share to the Government of India in accordance with SEBI (ICDR) Regulations 2009 on preferential basis. Total amount received by the Bank on this account is ₹ 2455.00 Crores.
14. During the quarter, the Bank has raised ₹ 3,000 Crores by issue of Basel III Compliant Unsecured, Non-Convertible, Redeemable Tier II Bonds in the nature of debentures through private placement.
15. During the quarter ended 30th June, 2015, the bank has decided to adopt IALM 2006-08 table instead of LIC 1994-96 as followed earlier in respect of employees’ benefits. Accordingly, based on the estimated actuarial liability as on 31-03-2016, the bank has decided to make provision for such additional liability evenly over 4 quarters commencing from quarter ended June 2015. The impact of such change in accounting estimate to the extent of actuarial gain or losses, if any, due to change in mortality table has not been ascertained.
16. Pursuant to finalisation of wage revision agreement effective from November 2012, the Bank has reversed excess provision of ₹ 86.49 Crores during the period including ₹ 18.02 Crores for the quarter. {Previous period provision of ₹ 339.03 Crores (₹ 178.00 Crores provision for the previous quarter) was made}.
17. The Provision Coverage Ratio of the bank as at the end of the period is 54.50% (Previous period 56.62%).
18. Information on Investor Complaints pursuant to Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement, for the quarter ended 31st December, 2015 is as under:

Pending as on 30 th September, 2015	Received	Resolved	Pending as on 31 st December, 2015
Nil	10	6	4 *

* Redressed up to 5th January, 2016

19. In terms of RBI Circular DBOD.BP.BC.2/21.06.201/2013-14 dated July 1, 2013, Banks are required to make disclosures related to the Composition of Capital with effect from 30th September 2013. Accordingly, Pillar 3 disclosures under Basel III Capital Regulations are being made available on Banks' website at the link <http://www.bankofindia.co.in/english/Regdisclosuresec.aspx>. These disclosures have not been subjected to Audit.
20. Figures of the Previous Period/quarter have been regrouped / rearranged wherever considered necessary.

(R.A. Sankara Narayanan) Executive Director	(R.P. Marathe) Executive Director	(B P Sharma) Executive Director	(Melwyn Rego) Managing Director & CEO	(G Padmanabhan) Chairman
--	--	--	--	------------------------------------

Place: Mumbai

Date: 11th February, 2016